

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MASHPEE WAMPANOAG TRIBE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 v. )  
 RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of )  
 the Interior, )  
 and )  
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR )  
 Defendants )  
 and )  
 DAVID LITTLEFIELD; MICHELLE )  
 LITTLEFIELD; TRACY ACORD; DEBORAH )  
 CANARY; VERONICA CASEY; PATRICIA )  
 COLBERT, VIVIAN COURCY; DONNA )  
 DEFARIA; KIM DORSEY; FRANCIS LAGACE; )  
 WILL COURCY; ANTONIO DEFARIA; KELLY )  
 DORSEY; JILL LAGACE; DAVID LEWRY; )  
 KATHLEEN LEWRY; ROBERT LINCOLN; )  
 CHRISTINA MCMAHON; CAROL MURPHY; )  
 DOROTHY PEIRCE; DAVID PURDY; LOUISE )  
 SILVIA; FRANCIS CANARY, JR.; MICHELLE )  
 LEWRY; RICHARD LEWRY, )  
 Proposed Intervenor-Defendants. )  
 )  
 )  
 )

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02242-RMC

THE *LITTLEFIELD* PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO INTERVENE AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION TO INTERVENE..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE..... 4

INTRODUCTION..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE *LITTLEFIELD* PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT..... 6

    A. The *Littlefield* Plaintiffs’ Motion to Intervene is Timely..... 7

    B. The *Littlefield* Plaintiffs Have a Substantial, Legally Protectible Interest..... 8

    C. Interest That May Be Impaired As a Result of This Litigation..... 9

    D. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent the *Littlefield* Plaintiffs’ Interests..... 9

II. THE *LITTLEFIELD* PLAINTIFFS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>100reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	10
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	12
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Zinke</i> , 324 F.R.D. 277 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	9
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	10
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6, 8
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Littlefield v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lloyd v. Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 176 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	7
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 16-cv-950, 2016 WL 6217047 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2016) .....	11

*SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.*,  
136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Town of Chester v. Larve Estate Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) ..... 6

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....9, 11

*United States v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.*,  
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 9

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 ..... *passim*
